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University House 
GPA Ranks Highest 

University house, Kappa Alpha Theta, and Highland house are the 

big three in GPAs for winter term with a 2.88, 2.82, and 2.76 respec- 

tively. All campus average is 2.539. 
This is a slight rise over fall term when Hawthorne lodge, 2.702; 

Hilyard house, 2,696; and Kappa Alpha Theta, 2.679; were the top 
three houses and the average was 2.449. 

The following list of houses, with their GPAs and number in rank, 

was released Wednesday by the office of the registrar: 
Women’s Organization 
University house 

Kappa Alpha Theta .... 

Highland house 

Hillcrest lodge 
Hilyard house 

Delta Gamma 

Alpha Omicron Pi 

Women’s Clubs 

Alpha Chi Omega 
Kappa Kappa Gamma 

Hawthorne Lodge 
Alpha Delta Pi 

j\’ on-Organization 
Women 

Delta Delta Delta 
Women’s Sororities 
All Women 

Sigma Kappa 
Birch lodge 
All University 
Gamma Phi Beta 
Pi Beta Phi 

Orides 

Alpha Phi .. 

Alpha Xi Delta 
All Men 

Lombardy lodge .. 
Rebec lodge 
Women’s Halls 
Chi Omega 
Alpha Gamma Delta 
Laurel lodge 
Casa Blanca lodge 
Alder lodge 

GPA Bank 

2.88 
2.82 
2.76 
2.73 
2.71 
2.70 
2.6S 
2.67 
2.64 
2.63 
2.62 

8 
9 

10 
2.57508 11 

2.57506 
2.57500 12 

2.573 
2.56 
2.55 
2.542 
2.539 
2.526 
2.510 
2.507 
2.49 
2.48 
2.45 
2.43 
2.419 
2.418 
2.390 
2.36 
2.24 
2.15 
2.13 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 
18 

19 

20 
21 

22 

23 
24 

26 
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Marian Schaefer, night editor 
Bob Stiles 

Thursday Ad Staff: 
Frances Maier, day manager 
Marilyn Glenn 
Jackie Kenfield 
Lois McDonald 

FOR 

QUICK 
DEPENDABLE 
SERVICE 

Patronize the 

Eugene 
Cleaners 
to keep your 
clothes 

looking smart 

Step out smartly this 
spring- in clothes cleaned 
tor style, better wear and 
for correct appearance. 

EUGENE 
CLEANERS 

245 E. Broadway 
Phone 75 

MWOSALD 
DON'T MISS 

"LIFEBOAT" 
with 

TALLULAH BANKHEAD 

WILLIAM BENDIX 

New House Libe 
Head Elected 

Frances Raven, sophomore in 

political science, was elected presi- 
dent of the house librarian associa- 
tion yesterday afternoon at a 

meeting of the organization held 
in the browsing room of the li- 

brary. Miss Raven will succeed 
Jan Settle. 

Other new officers are: vice- 

president, Nancy Boles, junior in 

education; secretary, Jean Law- 

rence, freshman in journalism; and 

treasurer, Grace Hoyt, freshman 
in education. 

The main purpose of the house 

librarian association is to foster 
the reading of good books in the 

houses of the campus and in the 

browsing room. Another project of 
the group is the Sunday record 
concert series held in the library. 
Miss Bernice Rise, head of circula- 
tion department and the browsing 
room, is the group adviser. 

UO Group to Fete 
Weekend Visitors 

The Westminster foundation is 

planning a special celebration for 
this weekend in honor of the visit 
of J. J. Ross, Portland, treasurer 
of the foundation, and Clarence 

Phillips, Portland, secretary. High- 
light will be talks and discussions 
on the past and present of West- 
minster work in Oregon. 

In announcing the program, Mrs. 
Bryant, director, invited all sol- 
diers and civilians on the campus, 
especially those who come to West- 
minster regularly. 

The program is as follows: Sat- 

urday 5 p.m., sing; 5:30, potluck; 
G:45, music, officers’ reports, talk 

by Mr. Ross on the history of 
Westminster in Oregon; discussion, 
“Westminster As I See It,” with 
Lois Clause presiding; and 8-12:30, 
open house. 

Sunday 0 a.m., rolls and coffee; 
9:20, outdoor worship service 
(weather permitting); 9:45, talk 
by Mr. Phillips; 6 p.m., social tea; 
and 6:30, forum with Dr. A. Ber- 
nard Montgomery, pastor of the 
Central Presbyterian church, Port- 
land, speaking on “The Christian 
Attitude Toward War.” 

FOR 
GOOD 
ICE CREAM 

refresh yourself 
with one of our 

special 
milkshakes 

or 

sundaes 

COME TO 

JOHNSON’S 
Around the corner from 

the McDonald 

BETTY COED AND JOE COLLEGE 
Bob Smith and Joen Holstad were presented at the sophomore 

dance Saturday as typical students at the University. 

Former Oregon Student 
Trains at Hunter College 

Wave recruit Kathryn Frey, 
former Oregon student, will re- 

ceive her indoctrination training at 
Hunter college, New York City. 
Apprentice Seaman Frey attended 
the University in the school year 
1942-43 and fall term of 1943-44, 
majoring in journalism. 

She was formally sworn into the 

Waves at the enlistment head- 

quarters in Portland. 

Dr. Landros Tells YWCA 
_I 

(Continued from t>age one) 
police force and an international 
air force recruited by voluntary en- 

listment; fourth, the Permanent 
Court of International Justice of 

the League of Nations should be 

adopted to provide means for the 

settlement of disputes without war. 

Its scope should be widened to be 

effective, however. 

Fifth, armaments should be re- 

duced under the supervision of an 

armaments control commission; 

sixth, promote cooperation among 
nations to improve economic and 

social conditions; seventh, an inter- 

national bill of rights should be 

organized to safeguard human 

rights; eighth, provision should be 

made for a system to take care 

non-self-governing ..peoples and 

eliminate ihe exploitation of the :e 

peoples; 
Ninth, the three central political 

bodies should be a general inter- 

national assembly open evetually 
to all nations; an executive council 

composed of nations bearing the 

greatest burden of peace planning, 
and a secretariat to study inter- 

national assembly open eventually 
organizations may be set up to 
conform to the fundamental pur- 

purposes of the international or- 

ganization, and last, the organiza- 
tion should lay its foundation upon 
the existing machinery of the 

League of Nations, making use of 

any serviceable ideas of the league. 

Four Houses Go 100% 
<Continued from page one) 

operation of other individuals and 

services as required or give imme- i 
diate financial aid. It cares for 
the wives and children of service- 
men in crowded army post towns 
where facilities are scarce, and 
continues aid after the men are 

shipped. 
More than 6,000,000 points of 

blood plasma have been given for 
the army and navy through the 
Red Cross. 

A total of 100,000 Red Cross vol- 
unteer nurses’ aides are on duty 
in United States hospitals, caring 
for convalescing servicemen and 
civilians. 

Red Cross hospital workers write 
to the families of wounded men at 
their request. 

The Red Cross recruits army- 
navy nurses and supplies surgical 
dressings to meet the war’s re- 

quirements. 
Abroad the Red Cross remodels 

hotels into clubs which provide 
sleeping accommodations where 

men find a home atmosphere and 
relief from military life. There are 

special clubs for women in the 

aimed forces and army rest homes 
staffed by Red Cross recreation 
workers. 

Doughnuts and coffee are served 

by American girls from clubmo- 
biles to soldiers at isolated army 
outposts overseas. 

Over 152,000 messages from en- 

emy-held lands to worried Amer- 

ican relatives are handled through 
International Red Cross channels. 

This PURSUIT PLANE 

represents War Bond purchases 

PANELS SIMILAR TO THIS 
will be place in a B-25 Mitchell medium bomber and a P-51 Mustang 

pursuit plane with University of Oregon, Eugene, Oregon engraved 
on them. 

Former Prisoners 
Broadcast Sunday 

The exchange ship Gripsholm 
and its repatriated passengers, 
will play host to “Double or Noth- 

ing" Friday evening when the first 
broadcast from an exchange ship 
is held. The program will be heard 
over KORE at 6:30 The Swedish 

ship has just returned from Eu- 

rope where it picked up American 
soldiers who had been prisoners. 

Red Cross Utters 

(Continued from page one) 
Those who wish to take the 

course must hold a current senior 
life saving certificate that has been 
issued within the past three years. 
Completion of a 15-hour prelim- 
inary instructor course conducted 

by a local water safety instructor 
is desired but not absolutely neces- 

sary. 
The course is open to both men 

and women who are properly 
qualified. Those who complete the 
course will be certified as Red 
Cross instructors in water safety 
methods. 

Classes will meet from 7 to 10 

p.m. Monday through Friday. 

Phone 2309 

for the best 

quality- 
fish 

Get your order 
in a day 

ahead of time 
for assured 

delivery. 
39 E. Broadway 

NEWMAN'S. 
Fish Market 

39 East Broadway 

STARTS TODAY 

"Mad Ghoul" 
Turhan Bey Evelyn Ankers 

— plus — 

"Calling Doctor' 
Death" 

with Lon Chaney 

GET 

SPRUCED UP 

For all 
modern 
laundry 

PHONE 825 

New Service' 

Laundry 
837 High St. 


