# **University House GPA Ranks Highest**

University house, Kappa Alpha Theta, and Highland house are the big three in GPAs for winter term with a 2.88, 2.82, and 2.76 respectively. All campus average is 2.539.

This is a slight rise over fall term when Hawthorne lodge, 2.702; Hilyard house, 2,696; and Kappa Alpha Theta, 2.679; were the top three houses and the average was 2.449.

The following list of houses, with their GPAs and number in rank, was released Wednesday by the office of the registrar:

Women's Organization	GPA I	Rank
University house	2.88	1
Kappa Alpha Theta	. 2.82	2
Highland house	2.76	5
Hillcrest lodge		4
Hilyard house	2.71	
Delta Gamma	2.70	(
Alpha Omicron Pi	2.68	7
Women's Clubs		
Alpha Chi Omega	2.64	8
Kappa Kappa Gamma	2.63	9
Hawthorne Lodge	. 2.62	10
Alpha Delta Pi	2.5750	8 11
Non-Organization		
Women		
Delta Delta Delta	. 2.5750	0 12
Women's Sororities	2.573	
All Women	2.56	
Sigma Kappa	. 2.55	13
Birch lodge	2.542	14
All University		
Gamma Phi Beta	2.526	15
Pi Beta Phi	2.510	16
Orides	2.507	17
Alpha Phi	2.49	18
Alpha Xi Delta	2.48	19
All Men	2.45	
Lombardy lodge	2.43	20
Rebec lodge	2.419	21
Women's Halls	2.418	
Chi Omega		22
Alpha Gamma Delta	2.36	23
Laurel lodge	2.24	24
Casa Blanca lodge	2.15	25

## OREGON EMERALD

Alder lodge ..... 2.13

Marian Schaefer, night editor Bob Stiles

Thursday Ad Staff:

Frances Maier, day manager Marilyn Glenn Jackie Kenfield Lois McDonald

### FOR QUICK **DEPENDABLE** SERVICE

Patronize the Eugene Cleaners to keep your clothes looking smart

Step out smartly this spring in clothes cleaned for style, better wear and for correct appearance.

#### **EUGENE CLEANERS**

245 E. Broadway Phone 75

# MOSALD

DON'T MISS

"LIFEBOAT"

with

TALLULAH BANKHEAD WILLIAM BENDIX

# New House Libe Head Elected

Frances Raven, sophomore in political science, was elected president of the house librarian association yesterday afternoon at a meeting of the organization held in the browsing room of the library. Miss Raven will succeed Jan Settle.

Other new officers are: vicepresident, Nancy Boles, junior in education; secretary, Jean Lawrence, freshman in journalism; and treasurer, Grace Hoyt, freshman in education.

The main purpose of the house librarian association is to foster the reading of good books in the houses of the campus and in the browsing room. Another project of the group is the Sunday record concert series held in the library. Miss Bernice Rise, head of circulation department and the browsing room, is the group adviser.

## UO Group to Fete Weekend Visitors

The Westminster foundation is planning a special celebration for this weekend in honor of the visit of J. J. Ross, Portland, treasurer of the foundation, and Clarence Phillips, Portland, secretary. Highlight will be talks and discussions on the past and present of Westminster work in Oregon.

In announcing the program, Mrs. Bryant, director, invited all soldiers and civilians on the campus, especially those who come to Westminster regularly.

The program is as follows: Saturday-5 p.m., sing; 5:30, potluck; 6:45, music. officers' reports, talk by Mr. Ross on the history of Westminster in Oregon; discussion. "Westminster As I See It," with Lois Clause presiding; and 8-12:30, open house.

Sunday-9 a.m., rolls and coffee; 9:20, outdoor worship service (weather permitting); 9:45, talk by Mr. Phillips; 6 p.m., social tea; and 6:30, forum with Dr. A. Bernard Montgomery, pastor of the Central Presbyterian church, Portland, speaking on "The Christian Attitude Toward War."

#### FOR GOOD ICE CREAM

refresh yourself with one of our special milkshakes or sundaes

COME TO

Around the corner from the McDonald



BETTY COED AND JOE COLLEGE . . .

. . Bob Smith and Joen Holstad were presented at the sophomore dance Saturday as typical students at the University.

#### Former Oregon Student Trains at Hunter College

Wave recruit Kathryn Frey, former Oregon student, will receive her indoctrination training at Hunter college, New York City. Apprentice Seaman Frey attended the University in the school year 1942-43 and fall term of 1943-44, majoring in journalism.

She was formally sworn into the Waves at the enlistment headquarters in Portland.

#### Dr. Landros Tells YWCA

(Continued from page one)

police force and an international air force recruited by voluntary enlistment; fourth, the Permanent Red Cross. Court of International Justice of the League of Nations should be adopted to provide means for the settlement of disputes without war. Its scope should be widened to be effective, however.

Fifth, armaments should be reduced under the supervision of an their request. armaments control commission; sixth, promote cooperation among navy nurses and supplies surgical nations to improve economic and dressings to meet the war's resocial conditions; seventh, an inter- quirements. national bill of rights should be

bodies should be a general international assembly open evetually to all nations; an executive council composed of nations bearing the biles to soldiers at isolated army greatest burden of peace planning, outposts overseas. and a secretariat to study international assembly open eventually emy-held lands to worried Amer-

purposes of the international organization, and last, the organization should lay its foundation upon the existing machinery of the League of Nations, making use of any serviceable ideas of the league.

#### Four Houses Go 100%

(Continued from page one) operation of other individuals and services as required or give immediate financial aid. It cares for the wives and children of servicemen in crowded army post towns where facilities are scarce, and continues aid after the men are shipped.

More than 6,000,000 points of blood plasma have been given for the army and navy through the

A total of 100,000 Red Cross volunteer nurses' aides are on duty in United States hospitals, caring for convalescing servicemen and civilians.

Red Cross hospital workers write to the families of wounded men at

The Red Cross recruits army-

Abroad the Red Cross remodels organized to safeguard human hotels into clubs which provide rights; eighth, provision should be sleeping accommodations where made for a system to take care men find a home atmosphere and non-self-governing ...peoples .. and relief from military life. There are eliminate the exploitation of these special clubs for women in the armed forces and army rest homes Ninth, the three central political staffed by Red Cross recreation workers.

Doughnuts and coffee are served by American girls from clubmo-

Over 152,000 messages from en-

# organizations may be set up to ican relatives are handled through conform to the fundamental pur- International Red Cross channels. This PURSUIT PLANE represents War Bond purchases by the students of Our Mailing Address Our Town & State

PANELS SIMILAR TO THIS . . .

. . . will be place in a B-25 Mitchell medium bomber and a P-51 Mustang pursuit plane with University of Oregon, Eugene, Oregon engraved

### Former Prisoners Broadcast Sunday

The exchange ship Gripsholm and its repatriated passengers, will play host to "Double or Nothing" Friday evening when the first broadcast from an exchange ship is held. The program will be heard over KORE at 6:30 The Swedish ship has just returned from Europe where it picked up American soldiers who had been prisoners.

#### **Red Cross Offers**

(Continued from page one)
Those who wish to take the course must hold a current senior life saving certificate that has been issued within the past three years. Completion of a 15-hour preliminary instructor course conducted by a local water safety instructor is desired but not absolutely neces-

The course is open to both men and women who are properly qualified. Those who complete the course will be certified as Red Cross instructors in water safety

Classes will meet from 7 to 10 p.m. Monday through Friday.

> Phone 2309 for the best quality fish

Get your order in a day ahead of time for assured delivery. 39 E. Broadway

# NEWMAN'S Fish Market

39 East Broadway

STARTS TODAY

"Mad Ghoul" Turhan Bey - Evelyn Ankers

- plus -

"Calling Doctor Death" with Lon Chaney

GET

SPRUCED UP

For all modern laundry

PHONE 825

New Service Laundry

837 High St.